
Beverly Beach Water District 
 

Board of Commissioners Meeting - Agenda  

November 20, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. 

Beverly Beach Water District Office 
 
 
 

1. Call to Order 
 

2. Review/Approval of Minutes 
 

a. Minutes from October 16, 2024 
 

3. Financial/Treasurers Report 
 

a. Financials and Aging report 
b. Approval of bills 

i. Northwest Natural Water – October 2024, Inv. 4600 ($5,194.73) 
c. Add Kristen Milligan as an account signatory 
d. Discussion RE accounts & loan 
e. Discussion RE Audit 

i. Letter from Grimstad 

4. Water Plant/Distribution System 

a. Letter to customers to turn off outside water during winter months – send in 
December billings? 

 
5. Old Business 

 
a. ARPA Grant ($38,100) – received check and deposited in new account 

b. Lead Services Survey – need to look up date of house construction – only need to 
review 20% of services from houses constructed before 1975. 
 

6. New Business 
 

7. Adjourn 





Beverly Beach Water District
A/R Aging Summary
As of November 19, 2024

  Tuesday, November 19, 2024 03:25 PM GMT-08:00   1/3

CURRENT 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 AND OVER TOTAL

11355 NE Coos St $0.00

Henderson, Jennifer 73.50 $73.50

Total 11355 NE Coos St 73.50 $73.50

11408 NE Coos -73.50 $ -73.50

11416 NE Avery St. Marlene Jasperson -73.50 $ -73.50

11458 NE Avery $0.00

Safety Electric Inc. 136.00 $136.00

Total 11458 NE Avery 136.00 $136.00

11469 NE Beverly Dr. -66.16 $ -66.16

11481 NE Coos St. $0.00

Linda & Diarmid John Flatley III -73.50 $ -73.50

Total 11481 NE Coos St. -73.50 $ -73.50

11511 NE Avery St $0.00

Schakohl, Tracy & Beverly 136.00 $136.00

Total 11511 NE Avery St 136.00 $136.00

11528 NE Avery St. 0.00 $0.00

11528 NE Benton St. $0.00

Jespersen, Mike & Heather 73.50 22.04 $95.54

Total 11528 NE Benton St. 73.50 22.04 $95.54

11570 NE Beverly Dr $0.00

See, David 73.50 $73.50

Total 11570 NE Beverly Dr 73.50 $73.50

11577 NE Benton St. $0.00

Oxsen, Leah -75.97 75.97 $0.00

Total 11577 NE Benton St. -75.97 75.97 $0.00

11580 NE Beverly Dr $0.00

Goudy, Tracy 73.50 73.50 73.50 64.50 $285.00

Total 11580 NE Beverly Dr 73.50 73.50 73.50 64.50 $285.00

11597 NE Benton St. $0.00

Russell, Jeffrey & Linda -73.50 $ -73.50

Total 11597 NE Benton St. -73.50 $ -73.50

116 NE 115th $0.00

Roberts, Allan 136.00 171.00 $307.00

Total 116 NE 115th 136.00 171.00 $307.00

11608 NE Avery St. -75.00 -65.10 $ -140.10

11625 NE Avery St. $0.00

Jackson, Dan & Fae 136.00 $136.00

Total 11625 NE Avery St. 136.00 $136.00

11645 NE Avery St. -147.00 $ -147.00

11656 NE Beverly Dr. $0.00

Hassell, James 73.50 73.50 $147.00

Total 11656 NE Beverly Dr. 73.50 73.50 $147.00



Beverly Beach Water District
A/R Aging Summary
As of November 19, 2024

  Tuesday, November 19, 2024 03:25 PM GMT-08:00   2/3

CURRENT 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 AND OVER TOTAL

11685 NE Avery St. $0.00

Geist, Wendy 73.50 $73.50

Total 11685 NE Avery St. 73.50 $73.50

11686 NE Beverly Dr. $0.00

Fork, Keith & Pamela -294.00 $ -294.00

Total 11686 NE Beverly Dr. -294.00 $ -294.00

11720 NE Beverly Dr. $0.00

Johnson, Dean -43.76 $ -43.76

Total 11720 NE Beverly Dr. -43.76 $ -43.76

11735 NE Beverly Dr. -73.50 $ -73.50

11755 NE Avery St $0.00

Tauber, Lou & Jae 73.50 73.50 $147.00

Total 11755 NE Avery St 73.50 73.50 $147.00

11806 NE Beverly Dr. $0.00

McMillan Ellen 73.50 $73.50

Total 11806 NE Beverly Dr. 73.50 $73.50

11922 NE Beverly Ln. $0.00

Worden, Kate 1,187.74 $1,187.74

Total 11922 NE Beverly Ln. 1,187.74 $1,187.74

11964 NE Beverly Ln $0.00

Schultze, Louis 73.50 $73.50

Total 11964 NE Beverly Ln 73.50 $73.50

11988 NE Beverly Dr. $0.00

Ekmanis, Iris -73.50 -2.47 $ -75.97

Total 11988 NE Beverly Dr. -73.50 -2.47 $ -75.97

12164 NE Coos St. $0.00

Buck, Chris and Skye 73.50 77.17 84.52 119.53 $354.72

Total 12164 NE Coos St. 73.50 77.17 84.52 119.53 $354.72

12169 NE Benton St. $0.00

Hofeld, Lorne & Shannon -10.00 $ -10.00

Total 12169 NE Benton St. -10.00 $ -10.00

12287 NE Coos St. Your House LLC 136.00 25.31 $161.31

12290 NE Coos St. $0.00

Sanders, Ben & Ruth 75.97 $75.97

Total 12290 NE Coos St. 75.97 $75.97

141 NE 122nd St. $0.00

Dunton, Lynn & Donna -73.50 $ -73.50

Total 141 NE 122nd St. -73.50 $ -73.50

162 NE 113th St $0.00

Durrett, Suzan 68.00 $68.00

Total 162 NE 113th St 68.00 $68.00

240 NE 115th St. $0.00



Beverly Beach Water District
A/R Aging Summary
As of November 19, 2024

  Tuesday, November 19, 2024 03:25 PM GMT-08:00   3/3

CURRENT 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 AND OVER TOTAL

McMinn, Justin 140.30 $140.30

Total 240 NE 115th St. 140.30 $140.30

Accounts Receivable -763.54 $ -763.54

Adjusting Entry 1,442.54 $1,442.54

Lincoln County Treasurer - Property Tax 2,887.00 $2,887.00

TOTAL $1,623.30 $ -129.71 $ -125.11 $119.53 $4,605.08 $6,093.09



Beverly Beach Water District
Profit and Loss

July - October, 2024

  Saturday, November 9, 2024 02:20 PM GMT-08:00   1/2

TOTAL

Income

1-0401 Water Sales 40,991.38

1-0402 Water Sales-late fee 51.43

1-0410 Interest Income

1-0412 Oregon Coast Bank - SDC 2.45

1-0414 Oregon Coast Bank - Dist. Fund 334.68

1-0416 Oregon Coast Bank- Gen'l Fund 974.51

Total 1-0410 Interest Income 1,311.64

5009 Returned Check Charges 70.00

5010 Processing Fee - credit card 79.60

Total Income $42,504.05

GROSS PROFIT $42,504.05

Expenses

1-0700 Maintenance/Repair/Improvement

0700.1 Water Plant Maint/Improvement 12,667.75

0700.11 Customer maintenance/repairs 4,918.04

0700.20 Tools/Equipment 94.99

0700.4 Tank maintenance/repair 2,751.60

Total 1-0700 Maintenance/Repair/Improvement 20,432.38

1-0701 Plant Contractor-Hiland Water 24,250.00

1-0705 Office Expense

1-0706 Licenses & fees 567.41

1-0707 Membership fees 577.04

1-0709 US Postmaster 256.00

1-0711 Office supplies 126.10

1-0716 Streamline (Web Page) 1,080.00

Total 1-0705 Office Expense 2,606.55

1-0750 Insurance

1-0753 Bonding- Pres/Treas/Clerk 180.00

Total 1-0750 Insurance 180.00

1-0760 Utilities

1-0761 Electric(office) 190.29

1-0762 Telephone 1,318.66

1-0763 Electric (plant) 1,161.65

1-0764 Propane 203.02

Total 1-0760 Utilities 2,873.62

1-0770 Accounting

1-0773 Accounting 3,195.00

Total 1-0770 Accounting 3,195.00



Beverly Beach Water District
Profit and Loss

July - October, 2024

  Saturday, November 9, 2024 02:20 PM GMT-08:00   2/2

TOTAL

1-0785 Bank Charges

1-0786 NSF/ACH Returned Check 0.00

1-0787 Other Charges 115.00

1-0789 Bank ACH Fee 75.00

1-0790 Credit Card Fees 174.04

Total 1-0785 Bank Charges 364.04

1-0795 Chemical & Testing

1-0797 Testing 836.00

Total 1-0795 Chemical & Testing 836.00

Total Expenses $54,737.59

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -12,233.54

Other Income

1-0450 Property Taxes 1,147.79

Total Other Income $1,147.79

NET OTHER INCOME $1,147.79

NET INCOME $ -11,085.75



Beverly Beach Water District
Profit and Loss

October 2024

  Saturday, November 9, 2024 02:23 PM GMT-08:00   1/2

TOTAL

Income

1-0401 Water Sales 10,263.47

1-0402 Water Sales-late fee 7.34

1-0410 Interest Income

1-0416 Oregon Coast Bank- Gen'l Fund 309.36

Total 1-0410 Interest Income 309.36

5009 Returned Check Charges 35.00

5010 Processing Fee - credit card 24.06

Total Income $10,639.23

GROSS PROFIT $10,639.23

Expenses

1-0700 Maintenance/Repair/Improvement

0700.1 Water Plant Maint/Improvement 8,179.22

0700.4 Tank maintenance/repair 2,751.60

Total 1-0700 Maintenance/Repair/Improvement 10,930.82

1-0701 Plant Contractor-Hiland Water 4,950.00

1-0705 Office Expense

1-0707 Membership fees 69.00

1-0709 US Postmaster 256.00

1-0711 Office supplies 98.90

Total 1-0705 Office Expense 423.90

1-0750 Insurance

1-0753 Bonding- Pres/Treas/Clerk 0.00

Total 1-0750 Insurance 0.00

1-0760 Utilities

1-0761 Electric(office) 41.29

1-0762 Telephone 498.61

1-0763 Electric (plant) 178.54

Total 1-0760 Utilities 718.44

1-0770 Accounting

1-0773 Accounting 675.00

Total 1-0770 Accounting 675.00

1-0785 Bank Charges

1-0786 NSF/ACH Returned Check 0.00

1-0789 Bank ACH Fee 25.00

1-0790 Credit Card Fees 43.46

Total 1-0785 Bank Charges 68.46



Beverly Beach Water District
Profit and Loss

October 2024

  Saturday, November 9, 2024 02:23 PM GMT-08:00   2/2

TOTAL

1-0795 Chemical & Testing

1-0797 Testing 126.00

Total 1-0795 Chemical & Testing 126.00

Total Expenses $17,892.62

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -7,253.39

Other Income

1-0450 Property Taxes 121.64

Total Other Income $121.64

NET OTHER INCOME $121.64

NET INCOME $ -7,131.75











Summary: Beverly Beach Water District Accounts      DRAFT v. 11.19.2024 

Primary Account—GENERAL ACCOUNT 

Bank Name Account 
Name/Type 

Account # (last 2 
digits) 

Purpose  Restrictions 
(to be filled-
out) 

Oregon Coast 
Bank 

Premier Interest 
Checking 

*****19 General 
Account: 
Customer 
deposits; 
payments for 
general 
operations 

 

Oregon Coast 
Bank 

Money Market *****99 SDC (System 
Development) 
Fund 
 
Receives taxes 
from permanent 
tax rate 
 

 

Oregon Coast 
Bank 

Money Market *****28 District Fund 
(more detail 
needed) 

 

Oregon Coast 
Bank 

Money Market *****53 Bond 
(more detail 
needed) 
 

 

Oregon Coast 
Bank 

Community 
Rewards Checking 

*****25 Lincoln County 
ARPA Grant 

Must be used 
for funded 
purposes (URL 
here for the 
grant proposal 
and contract) 

 

USDA Reserve Account 

Bank Name Account 
Name/Type 

Account # (last 2 
digits) 

Purpose  Restrictions 

Oregon Coast 
Bank 

Money Market *****29  

for repayment of 
USDA Rural 
Development 
Loans 
 

Receives taxes 
from permanent 
tax rate (to 
confirm) 
 

Receives funds 
from bond 
 

USDA Debt 
Service 
Reserve Fund, 
Restricted 
 
Requires 
$15,818 
minimum 
balance in 
account (per 
USDA 
requirements).  

 



1

tegross144@gmail.com

From: Marina Carr <bbwd.office@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2024 3:47 PM
To: K M
Cc: tegross144@gmail.com; Leon Nelson; Leo Newberg; kdholloway1966@yahoo.com
Subject: Re: BBWD accounts summary: Need your input to complete
Attachments: 11-05-24 Period Ending Oct 21-2024.pdf; 11-08-24 Week Ending.pdf; 11-15-24 Week 

Ending 11-15-24.pdf; Aging as of 11-19-24.pdf

Hello, 
Here's an aging report. The number looks high because of the adjusting entry from CPA. I need to talk to 
Signe about this. The actual balance for the aging report is $2,600. I'm also attaching tax reports received 
from Lincoln County Taxes. We received $9,652.78, $8,500.73 and $21,730.27 in November. 
See attached. 
 
On Tue, Nov 19, 2024 at 12:32 PM Marina Carr <bbwd.office@gmail.com> wrote: 
Hi Kristen, 
1) Account number ending 7053 is the account we received/posted the Taxes from Lincoln County 
Treasury (property taxes & other), and paid (ACH) bonds. Bonds are automatically withdrawn on 
November 1st each year. Attached is a November transaction. We received $9,652.78 and $8,500.73 
from Lincoln County Treasury (Taxes) which I did not post to Quickbooks yet. Also, the $36,459 (Bond#2) 
and $15,818 (Bond#1) withdrawn on 11/1/24 are to pay for Principal and interest have not been 
recorded in Quickbooks. I'm attaching a bond amortization schedule for your records. The principal 
amounts had been recorded incorrectly up to 2023 before I took over. I don't want to correct it yet. I 
need to talk to Grimstad to see if it won't affect the Journal Entry for 2023-2024 from them.  
2) Account number ending 2229 is required by USDA to set up an individual account (Restricted).  
Any details on other accounts, maybe Tim can clarify them for you. Let me know if any more info is 
needed from me. 
Thanks, 
Marina 
 
 
On Tue, Nov 19, 2024 at 9:58 AM K M <milligankristen@gmail.com> wrote: 
Hi All,  
 
Attached: Draft summary of BBWD accounts.I pieced this summary together based on past bank 
statements and my general understanding thus far.  
 
There are gaps in my knowledge about BBWD district accounts. I flagged some uncertainties in the red 
font on the summary. We can review and complete it at the next Board meeting. If we run out of time at 
the next meeting, I can work directly with Tim and Marina to complete the summary document.   
 
Tim: THANKS for setting up the ARPA account and passing along the recommendation from Oregon 
Coast Bank for different account types.  
 
-Kristen 
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On Thu, Nov 14, 2024 at 8:23 AM <tegross144@gmail.com> wrote: 

Hello all, 

  

I received the check from Lincoln County for the ARPA grant and started a new account at Oregon 
Coast Bank for those funds.  The current signers on the account are Leon and Kendra so I need you to 
either stop at the bank and sign the authorized signer’s sheet or Sarah can email you the form and you 
can sign, scan, and return to her.  I have included a couple of attachments that she sent to me and the 
body of her email below. 

  

Please see the attached New Community Rewards Checking Account Agreement.    Could you 
please send me the most current By-laws and Meeting Minutes that mention opening the new 
account at Oregon Coast Bank for the grant you received.  On another note,  I looked at the 
different account types that BBWD has, and It looks like there is one operating checking 
account that I would like to change to the NEW Community Rewards Checking and 4 Flagship 
Money Markets that we could move to the NEW Community Rewards Money Market.    I have 
attached the Maritime Money Market Tiered rate sheet as well. 

  

Kristen, please take a look at Sara’s email, add this account for the grant to your list, and hopefully we 
can discuss the accounts on Wednesday at our meeting. We may chose to change the account types 
per Sarah’s recommendations above. Thanks all! 

  

Tim Gross 

541-961-7489 

  

From: K M <milligankristen@gmail.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 10:51 PM 
To: Tim <tegross144@gmail.com> 
Subject: BBWD accounts summary: Need your input to complete 

  

Hi Tim,  
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Based on some past account statements in BBWD meeting information, I created a short summary of 
BBWD accounts--- titles, purpose and restrictions. I need your help to fill in some blanks related to the 
money market accounts. It's attached.  

  

With regards to setting up a separate account for capital improvements: Do we have any flexibility to 
use one of the existing money market accounts in the primary operating account? We could ask the 
bank to add a title along the lines of  "Operations: Capital Projects". And, internally to BBWD, we 
would have a list of known, necessary projects and their estimated costs and timelines. FYI--- 
Contacting SDAO is on my list, but before I reach out to them, I wanted to see if there's something 
possible within our existing account structures.  

  

-Kristen 



650,000.00$                           

3.750%

30

0

30

1

56.09

36,459.00$                             

11/1/2011 Balance

Payment Interest Principal 650,000.00$                             

11/1/2012 24,441.78$                                  12,017.22$                                637,982.78$                             

11/1/2013 23,924.35$                                  12,534.65$                                625,448.14$                             

11/1/2014 23,454.31$                                  13,004.69$                                612,443.44$                             

11/1/2015 22,966.63$                                  13,492.37$                                598,951.07$                             

11/1/2016 22,522.20$                                  13,936.80$                                585,014.27$                             

11/1/2017 21,938.04$                                  14,520.96$                                570,493.31$                             

11/1/2018 21,393.50$                                  15,065.50$                                555,427.80$                             

11/1/2019 20,828.54$                                  15,630.46$                                539,797.35$                             

11/1/2020 20,297.86$                                  16,161.14$                                523,636.21$                             

11/1/2021 19,636.36$                                  16,822.64$                                506,813.56$                             

11/1/2022 19,005.51$                                  17,453.49$                                489,360.07$                             

11/1/2023 18,351.00$                                  18,108.00$                                471,252.08$                             

11/1/2024 17,720.37$                                  18,738.63$                                452,513.44$                             

11/1/2025 16,969.25$                                  19,489.75$                                433,023.70$                             

11/1/2026 16,238.39$                                  20,220.61$                                412,803.09$                             

11/1/2027 15,480.12$                                  20,978.88$                                391,824.20$                             

11/1/2028 14,733.66$                                  21,725.34$                                370,098.87$                             

11/1/2029 13,878.71$                                  22,580.29$                                347,518.57$                             

11/1/2030 13,031.95$                                  23,427.05$                                324,091.52$                             

11/1/2031 12,153.43$                                  24,305.57$                                299,785.95$                             

11/1/2032 11,272.77$                                  25,186.23$                                274,599.73$                             

11/1/2033 10,297.49$                                  26,161.51$                                248,438.22$                             

11/1/2034 9,316.43$                                    27,142.57$                                221,295.65$                             

11/1/2035 8,298.59$                                    28,160.41$                                193,135.24$                             

11/1/2036 7,262.41$                                    29,196.59$                                163,938.65$                             

11/1/2037 6,147.70$                                    30,311.30$                                133,627.35$                             

11/1/2038 5,011.03$                                    31,447.97$                                102,179.37$                             

11/1/2039 3,831.73$                                    32,627.27$                                69,552.10$                               

11/1/2040 2,615.35$                                    33,843.65$                                35,708.45$                               

11/1/2041 1,339.07$                                    35,119.93$                                588.52$                                     

11/1/2042 22.07$                                          36,436.93$                                (35,848.41)$                              

11/1/2043 ‐$                                              ‐$                                            ‐$                                           

11/1/2044 ‐$                                              ‐$                                            ‐$                                           

Payment

Date of Loan Closing

Annual Amortization Factor & Amortization Schedule Calculator

Beverly Beach Water District ‐ Loan 91‐07
Loan Amount

**Disclaimer ‐ Please note that the 

breakdown of principal and interest 

payments shown are an estimate only 

and don't account for leap years.  Actual 

amounts are dependent upon the actual 

date of application of payment.  Interest 

accrues daily from one payment to the 

next.  

Interest Rate (entered as a percentage i.e. 3.625%)

Term

     # of Years of Principal Deferral (Select from drop‐down)

Amortization Period

    Payments per Year

Amortization Factor



282,000.00$                           

3.750%

30

0

30

1

56.09

15,818.00$                             

11/1/2011 Balance

Payment Interest Principal 282,000.00$                             

11/1/2012 10,603.97$                                  5,214.03$                                  276,785.97$                             

11/1/2013 10,379.47$                                  5,438.53$                                  271,347.45$                             

11/1/2014 10,175.53$                                  5,642.47$                                  265,704.98$                             

11/1/2015 9,963.94$                                    5,854.06$                                  259,850.91$                             

11/1/2016 9,771.11$                                    6,046.89$                                  253,804.02$                             

11/1/2017 9,517.65$                                    6,300.35$                                  247,503.67$                             

11/1/2018 9,281.39$                                    6,536.61$                                  240,967.06$                             

11/1/2019 9,036.26$                                    6,781.74$                                  234,185.32$                             

11/1/2020 8,806.01$                                    7,011.99$                                  227,173.33$                             

11/1/2021 8,519.00$                                    7,299.00$                                  219,874.33$                             

11/1/2022 8,245.29$                                    7,572.71$                                  212,301.62$                             

11/1/2023 7,961.31$                                    7,856.69$                                  204,444.93$                             

11/1/2024 7,687.69$                                    8,130.31$                                  196,314.62$                             

11/1/2025 7,361.80$                                    8,456.20$                                  187,858.42$                             

11/1/2026 7,044.69$                                    8,773.31$                                  179,085.11$                             

11/1/2027 6,715.69$                                    9,102.31$                                  169,982.80$                             

11/1/2028 6,391.82$                                    9,426.18$                                  160,556.62$                             

11/1/2029 6,020.87$                                    9,797.13$                                  150,759.49$                             

11/1/2030 5,653.48$                                    10,164.52$                                140,594.97$                             

11/1/2031 5,272.31$                                    10,545.69$                                130,049.28$                             

11/1/2032 4,890.21$                                    10,927.79$                                119,121.49$                             

11/1/2033 4,467.06$                                    11,350.94$                                107,770.55$                             

11/1/2034 4,041.40$                                    11,776.60$                                95,993.94$                               

11/1/2035 3,599.77$                                    12,218.23$                                83,775.72$                               

11/1/2036 3,150.20$                                    12,667.80$                                71,107.91$                               

11/1/2037 2,666.55$                                    13,151.45$                                57,956.46$                               

11/1/2038 2,173.37$                                    13,644.63$                                44,311.83$                               

11/1/2039 1,661.69$                                    14,156.31$                                30,155.52$                               

11/1/2040 1,133.93$                                    14,684.07$                                15,471.45$                               

11/1/2041 580.18$                                        15,237.82$                                233.63$                                     

11/1/2042 8.76$                                            15,809.24$                                (15,575.61)$                              

11/1/2043 ‐$                                              ‐$                                            ‐$                                           

11/1/2044 ‐$                                              ‐$                                            ‐$                                           

Payment

Date of Loan Closing

Annual Amortization Factor & Amortization Schedule Calculator

Beverly Beach Water District ‐ Loan 91‐09
Loan Amount

**Disclaimer ‐ Please note that the 

breakdown of principal and interest 

payments shown are an estimate only 

and don't account for leap years.  Actual 

amounts are dependent upon the actual 

date of application of payment.  Interest 

accrues daily from one payment to the 

next.  

Interest Rate (entered as a percentage i.e. 3.625%)

Term

     # of Years of Principal Deferral (Select from drop‐down)

Amortization Period

    Payments per Year

Amortization Factor








































